.. "")
UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
CHAPTER 23
UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
Authority
N.J.S.A. 52:27D-123, 123a, 123.2, 123.5, 123.8, 124 and 124f.
Source and Effective Date
R.1997 d.409, effective September 9, 1997.

Amended by R.1981 d.455, effective December 7, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 561(b), 13 N.J.R. 886(b).
Correction: Codification error and (a)6 was missing.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1621(a).
Administrative Change: This section has been divided into 3.11 and
3.11A administratively. ·
See: 18 N.J.R. 1842(a).
Amended by R.1988 d.352, effective August 1, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1270(a), 20 N.J.R. 1873(b).
Added (f). ·
Amended by R.1990 d.313, effective June 18, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 691(a), 22 N.J.R. 1915(b).
Industrialized/modular buildings requirements added to (a)7.
Amended by R.1990 d.507, effective October 15, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2208(a), 22 N.J.R. 3214(a).
Text conformed to BOCA National Code/1990.
Amended by R.1991 d.325, effective July 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 805(a), 23 N.J.R. 2046(a).
Enforcement of elevator, moving walk and escalator requirements for
other than R-3 and R-4 reserved to Department.
Amended by R.1992 d.147, effective April6, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 170(a), 24 N.J.R. 1397(a). ·
Elevators wholly within R-2 residences exempt.
Amended by R.1992 d.183, effective April 20, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 167(a), 24 N.J.R. 1475(b).
Enforcement of public employees' indoor air quality subcode as­
signed to DCA.
Amended by R.1994 d.28, effective January 18, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4546(b), 26 N.J.R. 352(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.96, effective February 22, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1073(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.377, effective September 15, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2741(b), 29 N.J.R. 4102(b).
In (g), amended N.J.A.C. references; deleted (g)1; and substantially
amended (h).
Amended by R.1997 d.417, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3387(a), 29 N.J.R. 4285(a).
In (a), inserted "Except as otherwise provided ... and (d),"; added
(a)8 and 9; and in (g), amended N.J.A.C. references.
Amended by R.1999 d.351, effective October 18, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1838(a), 31 N.J.R. 3082(a).
Added (i).
Case Notes
Delaware River Port Authority was not subject to Construction Code
or anti-discrimination laws. Eastern Paralyzed Veterans Ass'n, Inc. v.
City of Camden, 111 N.J. 389, 545 A.2d 127 (1988). ·
5:23-3.11A Enforcement activities reserved to other State
agencies; alternative public school facility·
plan review; Uniform Construction Code
enhancements in public school facilities
(a) The Department of Labor shall be the sole enforcing
agency for the following work:
1. Amusement rides;
2. Ski lifts;
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
3. High pressure boilers;
4. Refrigeration systems;
5. Pressure vessels;
6. Liquefied petroleum gas installations, except one
and two-family residential (building subcode use group
R-3) which jurisdiction is retained by the municipal en­
forcing agency.
(b) Prior to the release of plans for the following types of
projects, the Department of Education shall ensure that the
plans meet the standards for educational adequacy set forth
· in N.J.AC. 6:22:
1. New public school buildings;
2. Additions to existing public school buildings;
3; Alterations changing the total number of units, size
or type of any instructional space;
4. Alterations changing office space that require alter-
ations to instructional space; 1